

Nos. 08-1498 and 09-89

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

HUMANITARIAN LAW PROJECT, ET AL.,
Respondents.

HUMANITARIAN LAW PROJECT, ET AL.,
Cross-Petitioners,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CENTER ON THE
ADMINISTRATION OF CRIMINAL LAW IN SUP-
PORT OF ERIC H. HOLDER, JR.,
ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.

Anthony S. Barkow
David B. Edwards
Center on the Administration of
Criminal Law
110 West Third Street,
Suite 214
New York, New York 10012
(212) 998-6612

Michael Y. Scudder, Jr.
Counsel of Record
Patrick M. Crook
Courtney E. VanLonkhuyzen
Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher
& Flom LLP
155 North Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60606-1720
(312) 407-0700

*COUNSEL FOR AMICUS CURIAE CENTER ON THE
ADMINISTRATION OF CRIMINAL LAW*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

BACKGROUND 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 6

I. THE MATERIAL SUPPORT STATUTES ARE
ESSENTIAL TOOLS TO PREVENT TERRORISM 6

II. THE DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE HAS
FREQUENTLY AND SUCCESSFULLY USED
SECTION 2339B IN MANY CASES
FOLLOWING THE SEPTEMBER 11 ATTACKS..... 10

III. FEDERAL CRIMINAL PRACTICE PROVIDES
SAFEGUARDS TO PROTECT DEFENDANTS'
FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS IN SECTION
2339B MATERIAL SUPPORT PROSECUTIONS.... 13

IV. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S REASONING IS
FLAWED AND WOULD SIGNIFICANTLY LIMIT
NECESSARY COUNTERTERRORISM EFFORTS 20

CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Boim v. Holy Land Foundation for Relief & Development</i> , 549 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 458 (2009) ..9, 10	
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	13
<i>Coates v. Cincinnati</i> , 402 U.S. 611 (1971)	20
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Building & Construction Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988)	21
<i>Humanitarian Law Project v. Mukasey</i> , 552 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2009).....	3, 4, 8, 10, 23, 24
<i>Mathews v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 58 (1988)	16
<i>Noto v. United States</i> , 367 U.S. 290 (1961)	20
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981)	21
<i>United States v. Afshari</i> , 426 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2005)	16
<i>United States v. Bly</i> , 510 F.3d 453 (4th Cir. 2007)	15

<i>United States v. Feola</i> , 420 U.S. 671 (1975)	7
<i>United States v. Fleschner</i> , 98 F.3d 155 (4th Cir. 1996)	16, 17
<i>United States v. Freeman</i> , 761 F.2d 549 (9th Cir. 1985)	17
<i>United States v. Hammoud</i> , 381 F.3d 316 (4th Cir. 2004) (en banc), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 543 U.S. 1097 (2005)	20
<i>United States v. Hsu</i> , 155 F.3d 189 (3d Cir. 1998)	7
<i>United States v. Klein</i> , 515 F.2d 751 (3d Cir. 1975)	8
<i>United States v. Lindh</i> , 212 F. Supp. 2d 541 (E.D. Va. 2002)	11
<i>United States v. Newman</i> , 490 F.2d 139 (3d Cir. 1974)	8
<i>United States v. Rahman</i> , 189 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 1999)	17, 18, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Sattar</i> , 272 F. Supp. 2d 348 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	15, 16

<i>United States v. Sattar</i> , 395 F. Supp. 2d 79 (S.D.N.Y. 2005), <i>affd</i> , No. 06-5015, 2009 WL 3818860 (2d Cir. Nov. 17, 2009, amended Dec. 23, 2009).....	19
<i>United States v. Syring</i> , 522 F. Supp. 2d 125 (D.D.C. 2007)	15
<i>United States v. Taleb-Jedi</i> , 566 F. Supp. 2d 157 (E.D.N.Y. 2008).....	16, 19
<i>United States v. Warsame</i> , 537 F. Supp. 2d 1005 (D. Minn. 2008).....	16
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1930 (2008)	19
Statutes	
8 U.S.C. § 1189(a)(1)(A)-(C)	2
18 U.S.C. § 2339A	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2339A(a)	8
18 U.S.C. § 2339A(b)(1)	2, 3
18 U.S.C. § 2339A(b)(2)	3
18 U.S.C. § 2339A(b)(3)	3
18 U.S.C. § 2339B	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2339B(g)(4)	3

18 U.S.C. § 2339B(i)	14
18 U.S.C. § 2339B(j)	6, 20
Antiterrorism & Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214	2
Pub. L. No. 104-132, § 301(a)(7).....	9
Intelligence Reform & Terrorism Prevention Act of 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-458, § 6603(b), 118 Stat. 3638.....	3
Violent Crime Control & Law Enforcement Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-322, § 120005(a)	8
Supreme Court Rules	
Supreme Court Rule 37.6	1
Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure	
Fed. R. Crim. P. 12(b).....	15
Fed. R. Crim. P. 29(a).....	19
Other	
The Center on Law & Security, New York University School of Law, Terrorist Trial Report Card: September 11, 2008, <i>availa-</i> <i>ble at</i> http://www.lawandsecurity.org/ publications/Sept08TTRCFinal.pdf (last visited Dec. 19, 2009)	11

September 11, 2008 DOJ Fact Sheet #08-807:
Justice Department Counterterrorism
Efforts Since 9/11, *available at*
[http://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/2008/
September/08-nsd-807.html](http://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/2008/September/08-nsd-807.html)
(last visited Dec. 19, 2009)10, 11

News Release, U.S. Immigration & Customs
Enforcement News, Indictment Charges
4 with Conspiracy to Support Hezbollah;
6 Others Charged with Related Crimes
(Nov. 24, 2009), *available at*
[http://www.ice.gov/
pi/nr/0911/091124philadelphia.htm](http://www.ice.gov/pi/nr/0911/091124philadelphia.htm) 13

Press Release, Dep't of Justice, Chicagoan
Charged with Conspiracy in 2008
Mumbai Attacks in Addition to Foreign
Terror Plot in Denmark (Dec. 7, 2009),
available at [http://www.justice.gov/opa/pr
/2009/December/09-nsd-1304.html](http://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/2009/December/09-nsd-1304.html) 12

Counterterrorism White Paper,
Counterterrorism Section, Dep't of
Justice (June 22, 2006), *available at*
[http://trac.syr.edu/tracrports/terrorism/16
9/include/terrorism.whitepaper.pdf](http://trac.syr.edu/tracrports/terrorism/169/include/terrorism.whitepaper.pdf)..... 10, 11

Press Release, Dep't of Justice, Examples of
Terrorism Convictions Since September
11, 2001 (June 23, 2006), *available at*
[http://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/2006/
June/06_crm_389.htm](http://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/2006/June/06_crm_389.htm) 12

- Dep't of Justice, U.S. Attorneys' Manual Title 8,
Civil Rights Resource Manual § 8.142,
available at [http://www.justice.gov/
usao/eousa/foia_reading_room/usam/
title8/cvr00142.htm](http://www.justice.gov/usao/eousa/foia_reading_room/usam/title8/cvr00142.htm) (last visited Dec. 19,
2009)..... 15
- Dep't of Justice, U.S. Attorneys' Manual Title 9,
Criminal Resource Manual § 9-2.136,
available at [http://www.justice.gov/
usao/eousa/foia_reading_room/usam/
title9/2mcrm.htm#9-2.136](http://www.justice.gov/usao/eousa/foia_reading_room/usam/title9/2mcrm.htm#9-2.136) (last visited
Dec. 19, 2009)..... 14
- President Barack Obama, Remarks to the
Nation on the Way Forward in
Afghanistan & Pakistan (Dec. 1, 2009),
available at [http://www.whitehouse.gov/
the-press-office/remarks-president-
address-nation-way-forward-afghanistan-
and-pakistan](http://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/remarks-president-address-nation-way-forward-afghanistan-and-pakistan)..... 24
- Roth et al., National Commission on Terrorist
Attacks Upon the United States,
*Monograph on Terrorist Financing: Staff
Report to the Commission* (2004), *availa-
ble at* [http://www.911commission.
gov/staff_statements/911_TerrFin_
Monograph.pdf](http://www.911commission.gov/staff_statements/911_TerrFin_Monograph.pdf)..... 9
- Transcript of Judge's Instructions & Charge to
the Jury, *United States v. Sattar*, No.
S102CR395, 2005 WL 6177268
(S.D.N.Y. Jan. 12, 2005)..... 18

Richard B. Zabel & James J. Benjamin, Jr., *In Pursuit of Justice: Prosecuting Terrorism Cases in the Federal Courts*, Human Rights First (May 2008), available at <http://www.humanrightsfirst.info/pdf/080521-USLS-pursuit-justice.pdf> 11
